## NOTICE FOR BIDS

Notice is hereby given that bids for the furnishing of labor, equipment and material required for the completion of the **Faulkner-Wheeler Joint County Ditch** according to plans and specifications on file in the Logan County Commissioners Office will be received at the office of the Logan County Commissioners, 117 E. Columbus Avenue, Suite 100, Bellefontaine, Ohio, 43311, on Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 10:00 A.M. Ohio Standard Time.

Bids shall be submitted on forms furnished by the Logan County Engineer's Office in a sealed envelope marked "Faulkner-Wheeler Joint County Ditch" on the outside. Sealed bid shall be submitted to the Logan County Commissioner's Office at the address listed above.

Bids shall have separate unit prices for all items.

As specified in R.C. 153.54, a bidder must submit a bid guaranty in the form of either:

- (1) a bond for the full amount of the bid, or
- (2) a certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit in the amount of 10% of the bid.

Bidders shall comply with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.

Bids will be awarded to the lowest and best bidder, based on the grand total.

The Joint Board of Commissioners of Logan and Shelby County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any defects in the bids.

The Notice to Bidders and the Bid Package is posted on the Internet and may be viewed on the Logan County Engineer's web page at: <a href="http://www.lceo.us/Bid\_Documents/index.html">http://www.lceo.us/Bid\_Documents/index.html</a>

By Order of the Board of Logan County Commissioners

DeDe Doss, Clerk/Admin.

Posted: August 25, 2020

Advertised: August 25 and September 1, 2020